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Sec. 11. VULNERABLE ADULTS STUDY. 1 commissioners gf health gig human services &a_ll establish Q adviso1_'y 
committee including consumers Ed their advocates, providers, county oilicials, Q gate officials to 11¢ recommendations Q Q; means gf preventing E: 
treatment o_f vulnerable adults a_nc1 fog t_l_x§ provisions 9:‘ protective services _tg 
vulnerable adults. I_n making recommendations, fig advisory committee flag 
review 111 services £1 protections available under existing gag Q federal la_v_v_§ 
with th_e Es 9_n eliminating duplication gf effort among various 1_<Lal, state, 
g1_1_c1 federal agencies gig minimizing possible conflicts 9_f_' interest by establishing 
a statewide process gf coordination 91‘ responsibilities. A report @ recommen- 
dations £9; gag Q changes @ changes t_o Minnesota Rules, parts 9555.8000 
t_(_) 9555.8500, s_l121_l_l lg made t_o _t_lle governor _and legislature _r_19_t_ lag tg Febru- 

‘ 

_2_1l‘XL‘l994-. 

Sec. 12. EFFECTIVE DATE. 

gym 5 is fitfifl Q Q1 immediately following _fl_n3l_ enactment. 
Presented to the governor May 20, 1993 
Signed by the governor May 24, 1993, 12:10 p.m. 

CHAPTER 339——S.F.N0. 748 

An act relating to human services; clarifying day training and habilitation transporta~ 
tion exemptions; clarifying that counties may contract with hospitals to provide outpatient 
mental health services; clarifying the definition of crisis assistance; increasing the allowable 
duration of unlicensed, single-family respite care; clarifying the definition of related condition 
and application procedures for family support grants; correcting references to case manage- 
ment and hospital appeals; clarifjring eligibility for case management services; clarifying 
nursing facility rate adjustments; clarifying the calculation and allowing 12-month plans for 
special needs exceptions; clarifiring requirements for health care provider participation; clari- 
firing voluntary spend-down procedures; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 174.30, 
subdivision 1; 245.470, subdivision 1; 245.4871, subdivision 9a; 245.488, subdivision 1; 

245A.03, subdivision 2; 252.27, subdivisions 1 and Ia; 252. 32, subdivision Ia; 256.045, subdi- 
vision 4a; 256.9686, subdivision 6; 256.9695, subdivisions 1 and 3; 256B.056, subdivision 5; 
256B.0644; 256B.092, subdivisions 1, 1b, 1g, 7, and 8a; 2563.431, subdivision I0; 256B.48, 
subdivision 3a; 2563.501, subdivision 8; and 609.115, subdivision 9; repealing Minnesota 
Statutes 1992, section 256B. 0629. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 174.30, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 
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Subdivision 1. APPLICABILITY LIMITATIONS; BY TYPE OF PRO- 
VIDER; BY SOURCE OF FUNDS. The operating standards for special trans- 
portation service adopted under this section do not apply to special 
transportation provided by: 

(a) A common carrier operating on fixed routes and schedules; 
(b) A volunteer driver using a private automobile; 
(c) A school bus as defined in section 169.01, subdivision 6; or 
(d) An emergency ambulance regulated under chapter 144. 
The operating standards adopted under this section only apply to providers 

of special transportation service who receive grants or other financial assistance 
from either the state or the federal government, or both, to provide or assist in 
providing that service; except that the operating standards adopted under this 
section do not apply to any nursing home licensed under section 144A.02, to 
any board and care facility licensed under section 144.50, or to any fly training 
gig habilitation services, day care, or group home facility licensed under sec- 
tions 245A.01 to 24-5A.—l-6 245A. 19 unless the facility or program provides trans- 
portation to nonresidents on a regular basis and the facility receives 
reimbursement, other than per diem payments, for that service under rules pro- 
mulgated by the commissioner of human services. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 245.470, subdivision 1, is 
amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. AVAILABILITY OF OUTPATIENT SERVICES. (a) 
County boards must provide or contract for enough outpatient services within 
the county to meet the needs of adults with mental illness residing in the county. 
Services may be provided directly by the county through county-operated men- 
tal health centers or mental health clinics approved by the commissioner under 
section 245.69, subdivision 2; by contract with privately operated mental health 
centers or mental health clinics approved by the commissioner under section 
245.69, subdivision 2; by contract with hospital mental health outpatient go; 
grams certified by 113 Joint Commission _o_n Accreditation 9_f_' Hosnital Organiza- 
tions; or by contract with a licensed mental health professional as defined in 
section 245.462, subdivision 18, clauses (1) to (4). Clients may be required to 
pay a fee according to section 245.481. Outpatient services include: 

(1) conducting diagnostic assessments; 

(2) conducting psychological testing; 

(3) developing or modifying individual treatment plans; 

(4) making referrals and recommending placements as appropriate; 

(5) treating an adult’s mental health needs through therapy; 
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(6.) prescribing and managing medication and evaluating the effectiveness of 
prescribed medication; and 

(7) preventing placement in settings that are more intensive, costly, or 
restrictive than necessary and appropriate to meet client needs. 

(b) County boards may request a waiver allowing outpatient services to be 
provided in a nearby trade area if it is determined that the client can best be 
served outside the county. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 245.4871, subdivision 9a, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 9a. CRISIS ASSISTANCE. “Crisis assistance” means assistance to 
the child, fami-ly; and the ehi-ldls seheel in reeegn-iii-rig and resolving the child’s 
family, amt a_ll providers pf services t_o_ t_h_e child Q recognize factors precipitat- 
i_ng a mental health crisis; identify behaviors related t_o ;h_e crisis, ar_1c_1 Q 
informed o_f available resources t_o resolve thp it she}! include; at a mini- 
muatwerléngmdththeehiidgfamilygaaéseheeltedeveiepaefisisaseiemnee 
pl-an Crisis assistance requires t_l§ development 9_f a pig which addresses p_r_e_- 
vention ang intervention strategies t_o lg Egg Q a_ potential crisis. Other inti 
ventions include: L1) arranging fo_r admission _t_g acute cal hospital inpatient 
treatment; (2) crisis placement; Q) community resources Q follow-up; £1 (4) 
emotional support t_o pile family during _c_1_'i$. Crisis assistance does not include 
services designed to secure the safety of a child who is at risk of abuse or neglect 
or necessary emergency services. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 245.488, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. AVAILABILITY OF OUTPATIENT SERVICES. (a) 
County boards must provide or contract for enough outpatient services within 
the county to meet the needs of each child with emotional disturbance residing 
in the county and the child’s family. Services may be provided directly by the 
county through county-operated mental health centers or mental health clinics 
approved by the commissioner under section 245.69, subdivision 2; by contract 
with privately operated mental health centers or mental health clinics approved 
by the commissioner under section 245.69, subdivision 2; py contract 1it_lgE }@ mental health outpatient programs certified l_)y E 191111 Commission (_)L1_ 

Accreditation pf Hospital g'g_anization_s; or by contract with a licensed mental 
health professional as defined in section 245.4871, subdivision 27, clauses (1) to 
(4). A child or a child’s parent may be required to pay a fee based in accordance 
with section 245.481. Outpatient services include: 

(1) conducting diagnostic assessments; 

(2) conducting psychological testing; 

(3) developing or modifying individual treatment plans; 
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(4) making referrals and recommending placements as appropriate; 

(5) treating the child’s mental health needs through therapy; and 

(6) prescribing and managing medication and evaluating the effectiveness of 
prescribed medication. 

(b) County boards may request a waiver allowing outpatient services to be 
provided in a nearby trade area if it is determined that the child requires neces- 
sary and appropriate services that are only available outside the county. 

(c) Outpatient services offered by the county board to prevent placement 
must be at the level of treatment appropriate to the child’s diagnostic assess- 
ment. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 245A.03, subdivision 2, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 2. EXCLUSION FROM LICENSURE. Sections 245A.01 to 
245A.16 do not apply to: 

(1) residential or nonresidential programs that are provided to a person by 
an individual who is related; 

(2) nonresidential programs that are provided by an unrelated individual to 
persons from a single related family; 

(3) residential or nonresidential programs that are provided to adults who 
do not abuse chemicals or who do not have a chemical dependency, a mental ill- 
ness, mental retardation or a related condition, a functional impairment, or a 
physical handicap; 

(4) sheltered workshops or work activity programs that are certified by the 
commissioner of jobs and training; 

(5) programs for children enrolled in kindergarten to the 12th grade and 
prekindergarten special education in a school as defined in section 120.101, sub- 
division 4, and programs serving children in combined special education and 
regular prekindergarten programs that are operated or assisted by the commis- 
sioner of education; 

(6) nonresidential programs for children that provide care or supervision for 
periods of less than three hours a day while the child’s parent or legal guardian 
is in the same building or present on property that is contiguous with the physi- 
cal facility where the nonresidential program is provided; 

(7) nursing homes or hospitals licensed by the commissioner of health 
except as specified under section 245A.02; \

\ 

(8) board and lodge facilities licensed by the commissioner of health that 
provide services for fiye or more persons whose primary diagnosis is mental ill- 
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ness who have refused an appropriate residential program offered by a county 
agency. This exclusion expires on July 1, 1990; 

(9) homes providing programs for persons placed there by a licensed agency 
for legal adoption, unless the adoption is not completed within two years; 

(10) programs licensed by the commissioner of corrections; 

(1 l) recreation programs for children or adults that operate for fewer than 
40 calendar days in a calendar year; 

(12) programs whose primary purpose is to provide, for adults or school-age 
children, including children who will be eligible to enter kindergarten within not 
more than four months, social and recreational activities, such as scouting, boys 
clubs, girls clubs, sports, or the arts; except that a program operating in a school 
building is not excluded unless it is approved by the district’s school board; 

(13) head start nonresidential programs which operate for less than 31 days 
in each calendar year; 

(14) noncertified boarding care homes unless they provide services for five 
or more persons whose primary diagnosis is mental illness or mental retardation; 

(15) nonresidential programs for nonhandicapped children provided for a 
cumulative total of less than 30 days in any 12-month period; 

(16) residential programs for persons with mental illness, that are located in 
hospitals, until the commissioner adopts appropriate rules; 

(17) the religious instruction of school-age children; Sabbath or Sunday 
schools; or the congregate care of children by a church, congregation, or religious 
society during the period used by the church, congregation, or religious society 
for its regular worship; 

(18) camps licensed by the commissioner of health under Minnesota Rules, 
chapter 4630; 

(19) mental health outpatient services for adults with mental illness or chil- 
dren with emotional disturbance; 

(20) residential programs serving school-age children whose sole purpose is 
cultural or educational exchange, until the commissioner adopts appropriate 
rules; 

(21) unrelated individuals who provide out-of-home respite care services to 
persons with mental retardation or related conditions from a single related fam- 
ily for no more than -39 29 days in a 12-month period and the respite care ser- 
vices are for the temporary relief of the person’s family or legal representative; 

(22) respite care services provided as a home- and community-based service 
to a person with mental retardation or a related condition, in the person’s pri- 
mary residence; or 
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(23) community support services programs as defined in section 245.462, 
subdivision 6, and family community support services as defined in section 
245.4871, subdivision 17. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 252.27, subdivision 1, is amended 
. to read: 

Subdivision 1. COUNTY RESPONSIBILITY. Whenever any child who 
has mental retardation or a related condition, or a physical disability or emo- 
tional hand-ieap disturbance is in 24-hour care outside the home including 
respite care, in a facility licensed by the commissioner of human services, the 
cost of services shall be paid by the county of financial responsibility determined 
pursuant to chapter 256G. If the child’s parents or guardians do not reside in 
this state, the cost shall be paid by the responsible governmental agency in the 
state from which the child came, by the parents or guardians of the child if they 
are financially able, or, if no other payment source is available, by the commis- 
sioner of human services. 

See. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 252.27, subdivision la, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. la. DEFINITIONS. A person has a “related condition” if that per- 
son has a severe, chronic disability that meets all of the following conditions: (a) 
is attributable to cerebral palsy, epilepsy, autism, Prader-Willi syndrome, or any 
other condition, other than mental illness as defined under section 245.462, _s1_1_l_>_; 

division _2_0_, 9_r_ an emotional disturbance, § defihed under section 245.4871, 
subdivision 1_5_, found to be closely related to mental retardation because the 
condition results in impairment of general intellectual functioning or adaptive 
behavior similar to that of persons with mental retardation and requires treat- 
ment or services similar to those required for persons with mental retardation; 
(b) is manifested before the person reaches 22 years of age; (c) is likely to con- 
tinue indefinitely; and ((1) results in substantial functional limitations in three or 
more of the following areas of major life activity: (1) self-care, (2) understanding 
and use of language, (3) learning, (4) mobility, (5) self-direction, (6) capacity for 
independent living. Fer the putpesee ef this seetieng e ehilé has an ifemetionel 
handieapflfitheehfldhwapsyehiatfieeretheremetbhddiserderwhlehsub 
starltially ins-pairs the ehlldls mental health and requires 2-4-heat treatment er 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 252.32, subdivision la, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. la. SUPPORT GRANTS. (a) Provision of support grants must be 
limited to families who require support and whose dependents are under the age 
of 22 and who have mental retardation or who have a related condition and who 

' have been determined by a screening team established under section 256B.092 
torequimthelevelefeafepreviéedhyentntermediateeerefadhtyfetpemem 
with mental retardation or related eehditiene be g E 9_f institutionalization. 
Families who are receiving home- and community-based waivered services f_or 
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persons E mental retardation gr related conditions are not eligible for support 
grants. Families whose annual adjusted gross income is $60,000 or more are not 
eligible for support grants except in cases where extreme hardship is demon- 
strated. Beginning in state fiscal year 1994, the commissioner shall adjust the 
income ceiling annually to reflect the projected change in the average value in 
the United States Department of Labor Bureau of Labor Statistics consumer 
price index (all urban) for that year. 

(b) Support grants may be made available as monthly subsidy grants and 
lump sum grants. 

(0) Support grants may be issued in the form of cash, voucher, and direct 
county payment to a vendor. 

(d) Applications for the support grant shall be made by the county social 
service agency to the department of human services. The application shall spec- 
ify the needs of the fem-i-l=y families, the form of the grant requested by the fam- 
ilyfami1ies,andhewthefemilyintendsteusethesuppertgrant;lL1@ 
families Egg agreed tg gsg E support gra_nt Q items ggd services within th_e 
designated reimbursable expense categories and recommendations of the county. 

(e) Families who were receiving subsidies on the date of implementation of 
the $60,000 income limit in paragraph (a) continue to be eligible for a family 
support grant until December 31, 1991, if all other eligibility criteria are met. 
After December 31, 1991, these families are eligible for a grant in the amount of 
one-half the grant they would otherwise receive, for as long as they remain eligi- 
ble under other eligibility criteria. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 256.045, subdivision 4a, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 4a. CASE MANAGEMENT APPEALS. Any recipient of case man- 
agement services pursuant to section 256B.092, -l- to +19 who con- 
tests the county agency’s action or failure to act in the provision of those 
services, other than a failure to act with reasonable promptness or a suspension, 
reduction, denial, or termination of services, must submit a written request for 
review g conciliation conference to the county agency. The county agency shall 
inform the commissioner of the receipt of a request for review when it is sub- 
mitted and shall schedule a conciliation conference. The county agency shall 
notify the recipient, the commissioner, and all interested persons of the time, 
date, and location of the conciliation conference. The commissioner shall desig- 
nate a representative to be present at the conciliation conference to assist in the 
resolution of the dispute without the need for a hearing. Within 30 days, the 
county agency shall conduct the conciliation conference and inform the recipient 
in writing of the action the county agency is going to take and when that action 
will be taken and notify the recipient of the right to a hearing under this subdivi- 
sion-. The conciliation conference shall be conducted in a manner consistent with 
the preeeéu-res fer reeensideratien of an service plan pursuant to 
M-in-neseta R-ales; parts 9§2-5:99-76; subpart 5; and 952-5-.6-1-95; su-bpa-rt 6 the 
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commissioner’s instructions. If the county fails to conduct the conciliation con- 
ference and issue its report within 30 days, or, at any time up to 90 days after 
the conciliation conference is held, a recipient may submit to the commissioner 
a written request for a hearing before a state human services referee to deter- 
mine whether case management services have been provided in accordance with 
applicable laws and rules or whether the county agency has assured that the ser- 
vices identified in the recipient’s individual service plan have been delivered in 
accordance with the laws and rules governing the provision of those services. 
The state human services referee shall recommend an order to the commis- 
sioner, who shall, in accordance with the procedure in subdivision 5, issue a 
final order within 60 days of the receipt of the request for a hearing, unless the 
commissioner refuses to accept the recommended order, in which event a final 
order shall issue within 90 days of the receipt of that request. The order may 
direct the county agency to take those actions necessary to comply with applica- 
ble laws or rules. The commissioner may issue a temporary order prohibiting the 
demission of a recipient of case management services from a residential or day 
habilitation program licensed under chapter 245A, while a county agency review 
process or an appeal brought by a recipient under this subdivision is pending, or 
for the period of time necessary for the county agency to implement the com- 
missioner’s order. The commissioner shall not issue a final order staying the 
demission of a recipient of case management services from a residential or day 
habilitation program licensed under chapter 245A. 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 256.9686, subdivision 6, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 6. HOSPITAL. “Hospital” means a facility defined i_n section 
144.696, subdivision §, _a_ng licensed under sections 144.50 to 144.58, an out-of- 
state facility licensed to provide acute care under the requirements of that state 
in which it is located, or an Indian health service facility designated to provide 
acute care by the federal government. 

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 256.9695, subdivision 1, is 
amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. APPEALS. A hospital may appeal a decision arising from 
the application of standards or methods under section 256.9685, 256.9686, or 
256.969, if an appeal would result in a change to the hospital’s payment rate or 
payments. Both overpayments and underpayments that result from the submis- 
sion of appeals shall be implemented. Regardless of any appeal outcome, relative 
values shall not be recalculated. The appeal shall be heard by an administrative 
law judge according to sections 14.57 to 14.62, or upon agreement by both par- 
ties, according to a modified appeals procedure established by the commissioner 
and the office of administrative hearings. In any proceeding under this section, 
the appealing party must demonstrate by a preponderance of the evidence that 
the commissioner's determination is incorrect or not according to law. 

(a) To appeal a payment rate or payment determination or a determination 
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made from base year information, the hospital shall file a written appeal request 
to the commissioner within 60 days of the date the payment rate determination 
was mailed. The appeal request shall specify: (i) the disputed items; (ii) the 
authority in federal or state statute or rule upon which the hospital relies for 
each disputed item; and (iii) the name and address of the person to contact 
regarding the appeal. A-fter December 3-17 +999; payment rates shall not be 
edjusteéierappeaisefbaseyearinfermetienthatafieayeempriertethemte 
year beginning January -1-, -l-99-1-. Facts to be considered in any appeal of base 
year information are limited to those in existence at the time the payment rates 
of the first rate year were established from the base year information. In the case 
of Medicare settled appeals, the 60-day appeal period shall begin on the mailing 
date of the notice by the Medicare program or the date the medical assistance 
payment rate determination notice is mailed, whichever is later. 

(b) To appeal a payment rate or payment change that results from a differ- 
ence in case mix between the base year and a rate year, the procedures and 
requirements of paragraph (a) apply. However, the appeal must be filed with the 
commissioner within 120 days after the end of a rate year. A case mix appeal 
must apply to the cost of services to all medical assistance patients that received 
inpatient services from the hospital during the rate year appealed. 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 256.9695, subdivision 3, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 3. TRANSITION. Except as provided in section 256.969, subdivi- 
sion 8, the commissioner shall establish a transition period for the calculation of 
payment rates from July 1, 1989, to the implementation date of the upgrade to 
the Medicaid management information system or July 1, 1992, whichever is ear- 
lier. 

During the transition period: 

(a) Changes resulting from section 256.969, subdivisions 7, 9, 10, 11, and 
13, shall not be implemented, except as provided in section 256.969, subdivi- 
sions 12 and 20. 

(b) The beginning of the 1991 rate year shall be delayed and the rates notifi- 
cation requirement shall not be applicable. 

(c) Operating payment rates shall be indexed from the hospital’s most recent 
fiscal year ending prior to January 1, 1991, by prorating the hospital cost index 
methodology in effect on January 1, 1989. For payments made for admissions 
occurring on or after June 1, 1990, until the implementation date of the upgrade 
to the Medicaid management information system the hospital cost index exclud- 
ing the technology factor shall not exceed five percent. This hospital cost index 
limitation shall not apply to hospitals that meet the requirements of section 
256.969, subdivision 20, paragraphs (a) and (b). 

((1) Property and pass-through payment rates shall be maintained at the 
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most recent payment rate effective for June 1, 1990. However, all hospitals are 
subject to the hospital cost index limitation of subdivision 2c, for two complete 
fiscal years. Property and pass-through costs shall be retroactively settled 
through the transition period. The laws in effect on the day before July 1, 1989, 
apply to the retroactive settlement. 

(e) If the upgrade to the Medicaid management information system has not 
been completed by July 1, 1992, the commissioner shall make adjustments for 
admissions occurring on or after that date as follows: 

(1) provide a ten percent increase to hospitals that meet the requirements of 
section 256.969, subdivision 20, or, upon written request from the hospital to 
the commissioner, 50 percent of the rate change that the commissioner estimates 
will occur after the upgrade to the Medicaid management information system; 
and 

(2) adjust the rebased payment rates that are established after the upgrade 
to the Medicaid management information system to compensate for a rebasing 
effective date of July 1, 1992. The adjustment shall be based on the change in 
rates from July 1, 1992, to the rebased rates in effect under the systems upgrade. 
The adjustment shall reflect payments under clause (1), differences in the hospi- 
tal cost index and dissimilar rate establishment procedures such as the variable 
outlier and the treatment of transfers, births, and rehabilitation units of hospi- 
tals. The adjustment shall be in effect for a period not to exceed the ameunt erf 

a E admission loz1_si_§ from July 1, 1992, .j.__j—_..—._._.._..___—._. 
to the systems upgrade i_s_ fully Lig. 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 256B.056, subdivision 5, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 5. EXCESS INCOME. A person who has excess income is eligible 
for medical assistance if the person has expenses for medical care that are more 
than the amount of the person’s excess income, computed ‘by deducting incurred 
medical expenses from the excess income to reduce the excess to the income 
standard specified in subdivision 4. The person shall elect to have the medical 
expenses deducted at the beginning of a one-month budget period or at the 
beginning of a six-month budget period. Until June 30, 1993, or the date the 
Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) upgrade is implemented, 
whichever occurs last, the commissioner shall allow persons eligible for assis- 
tance on a one-month spend-down basis under this subdivision to elect to pay 
the monthly spend-down amount in advance of the month of eligibility to the 
local agency in order to maintain eligibility on a continuous basis. If the recipi- 
ent does not pay the spend-down amount on or before the £!-9t~h @ of the month, the recipient is ineligible for this option for the following month. The 
local agency must deposit spend-down payments into its treasury and issue a 
monthly payment to the state agency with the necessary individual account 
information. The local agency shall code the client eligibility system to indicate 
that the spend-down obligation has been satisfied for the month paid. The state 
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agency shall convey this information to providers through eligibility cards which 
list no remaining spend-down obligation. After the implementation of the MMIS 
upgrade, the a recipient may eleet te electing advance payment must pay the 
state agency the monthly spend-down amount: The reeipient must make the pay- 
ment on or before the i-Gth _l0_th of the month in order to be eligible for this 
option in the following month. 

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 256B.0644, is amended to read: 

256B.0644 PARTICIPATION REQUIRED FOR REIMBURSEMENT 
UNDER OTHER STATE HEALTH CARE PROGRAMS. 

A vendor of medical care, as defined in section 256B.02, subdivision 7, and 
a health maintenance organization, as defined in chapter 62D, must participate 
as a provider or contractor in the medical assistance program, general assistance 
medical care program, and the health right plan MinnesotaCare as a condition 
of participating as a provider in health insurance plans or contractor for state 
employees established under section 43A.l8, the public employees insurance 
plan under section 43A.316, the workers’ compensation system under section 
176.135, and insurance plans provided through the Minnesota comprehensive 
health association under sections 62E.0l to 62E.17. For providers other than 
health maintenance organizations, participation in the medical assistance pro- 
gram means that (1) the provider accepts new medical assistance, general fig 

medical ggg, a_rg MinnesotaCare patients or (2) at least 20 percent of the 
provider’s patients are covered by medical assistance, general assistance medical 
care, or the health right pla-n gn_c_1 MinnesotaCare as their primary source of cov- 
erage. The commissioner shall establish participation requirements for health 
maintenance organizations. The commissioner shall provide lists of participating 
medical assistance providers on a quarterly basis to the commissioner of 
employee relations, the commissioner of labor and industry, and the commis- 
sioner of commerce. Each of the commissioners shall develop and implement 
procedures to exclude as participating providers in the program or programs 
under their jurisdiction those providers who do not participate in the medical 
assistance program. 

See. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 256B.092, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. COUNTY OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY; DUTIES. 
Before any services shall be rendered to persons with mental retardation or 
related conditions who are in need of social service and medical assistance, the 
county of financial responsibility shall conduct or arrange for a diagnostic evalu- 
ation in order to determine whether the person has or may have mental retarda- 
tion or has or may have a related condition. If the county of financial 
responsibility determines that the person has mental retardation or a related 
condition, the county shall inform the person of case management services avail- 
able under this section. Except as provided in subdivision lg or 4b, if a person 
is diagnosed as having mental retardation or a related condition, the county of 
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financial responsibility shall conduct or arrange for a needs assessment, develop" 
or arrange for an individual service plan, provide or arrange for ongoing case 
management services at the level identified in the individual service plan, pro- 
vide or arrange for case management administration, and authorize services 
identified in the person’s individual service plan developed according to subdivi- 
sion lb. Diagnostic information, obtained by other providers or agencies, may 
be used to meet the diagnosis requirements of this seet-ion by mg county agency 
ig determining eligibility Q _c_g§§_ management. Nothing in this section shall be 
construed as requiring: (1) assessment in areas agreed to as unnecessary by the 
case manager and the person, or the person’s legal guardian or conservator, or 
the parent if the person is a minor, or (2) assessments in areas where there has 
been a functional assessment completed in the previous 12 months for which the 
case manager and the person or person’s guardian or conservator, or the parent 
if the person is a minor, agree that further assessment is not necessary. For per- 
sons under state guardianship, the case manager shall seek authorization from 
the public guardianship ofiice for waiving any assessment requirements. Assess- 
ments related to health, safety, and protection of the person for the purpose of 
identifying service type, amount, and frequency or assessments required to 
authorize services may not be waived. To the extent possible, for wards of the 
commissioner the county shall consider the opinions of the parent of the person 
with mental retardation or a related condition when developing the person’s 
individual service plan. if the eeu-my ef financial places a person 
inanethereeuntyfersewieesgthepheementshaflbemadeineeeperafienwéth 
the eeunty where services are provided; aeeerding to 8a; and 
afimgementsshaflbemadebaweenthetweeeunfiesferengeingseeialsewiee; 

without approval by the county ef financial 

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 256B.092, subdivision 1b, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. lb. INDIVIDUAL SERVICE PLAN. The individual service plan 
must: 

(1) include the results of the assessment information on the person’s need 
for service, including identification of service needs that will be or that are met 
by the person’s relatives, friends, and others, as well as community services used 
by the general public; 

(2) identify the person’s preferences for services as stated by the person, the 
person’s legal guardian or conservator, or the parent if the person is a minor; 

(3) identify long- and short-range goals for the person; 

(4) identify specific services and the amount and frequency of the services to 
be provided to the person based on assessed needs, preferences, and available 
resources. The individual service plan shall also specify other services the person 
needs that are not available; 
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(5) identify the need for an individual program plan to be developed by the 
provider according to the respective state and federal licensing and certification 
standards, and additional assessments to be completed or arranged by the pro- 
vider after service initiation; 

(6) identify provider responsibilities to implement and make recommenda- 
tions for modification to the individual service plan; 

(7) include notice of the right to request a conciliation conference or a hear- 
ing under section 256.045; 

(8) be agreed upon and signed by the person, the person’s legal guardian or 
conservator, or the parent if the person is a minor, and the authorized county 
representative; a_r1<_l_ 

(9) be reviewed by a health professional if the person has overriding medical 
needs that impact the delivery of services: and, 

(-1-9) be eempleteel en forms approved by the eenafirissier-ier; i-nel-uding forms 

viee plans: 

Service pl_annin2 formats developed f_o_r interagengy planning s_u_ch a_s transi- 
‘Lion, ygational, _2£1_(_1_ individual family service may m_ay be substituted f_o;E 
y_ig planning formats developed by county agencies. 

Sec. l7. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 256B.092, subdivision lg, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. lg. CONDITIONS NOT REQUIRING DEVELOPMENT OF 
INDIVIDUAL SERVICE PLAN. Unless otherwise required by federal law, the 
county agency is not required to complete an individual service plan as defined 
in subdivision lb for: 

(1) persons whose families are requesting respite care as a single service for 
their family member who resides with them, or whose families are requesting 
enly a family subs-id-y support grant and are not requesting purchase or arrange- 
ment of other habilitative er seeial services; and 

(2) persons with mental retardation or related conditions, living indepen- 
dently without authorized services or receiving funding for services at a rehabili- 
tation facility as defined in section 268A.01, subdivision 6, and not in need of or 
requesting additional services. 

See. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 256B.092, subdivision 7, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 7. SCREENING TEAMS. For persons with mental retardation or a 
related condition, screening teams shall be established which shall evaluate the 
need for the level of care provided by residential-based habilitation services, res- 
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idential services, training and habilitation services, and nursing facility services. 
The evaluation shall address whether home~ and community-based services are 
appropriate for persons who are at risk of placement in an intermediate care 
facility for persons with mental retardation or related conditions, or for whom 
there is reasonable indication that they might require this level of care. The 
screening team shall make an evaluation of need within -1-5 work-i-ng days of the 
slate that the assessment is eempleted or within 60 working days of a request for 
service by a person with mental retardation or related conditions, whichever is 
the earlier; and within five working days of an emergency admission of a person 
to an intermediate care facility for persons with mental retardation or related 
conditions. The screening team shall consist of the case manager for persons 
with mental retardation or related conditions, the person, the person’s legal 
guardian or conservator, or the parent if the person is a minor, and a qualified 
mental retardation professional, as defined in the Code of Federal Regulations, 
title 42, section 483.430, as amended through June 3, 1988. The case manager 
may also act as the qualified mental retardation professional if the case manager 
meets the federal definition. social service agencies may contract with a public 
or private agency or individual who is not a service provider for the person for 
the public guardianship representation required by the screening or individual 
service planning process. The contract shall be limited to public guardianship 
representation for the screening and individual service planning activities. The 
contract shall require compliance with the commissioner’s instructions and may 
be for paid or voluntary services. For persons determined to have overriding 
health care needs _a_n_d_ ere seeking admission te e nursing facility g Q ICF/MR, 
er seeking access t_o home- eye community-based waivered services, a registered 
nurse must be designated as either the case manager or the qualified mental 
retardation professional. The case manager shal-l eensult with the persenls physi- 
eimhetherheahhprefessienalseretherindhédualsasneeessarymmakethis 
evaluation: For persons under the jurisdiction of a correctional agency, the case 
manager must consult with the corrections administrator regarding additional 
health, safety, and supervision needs. The case manager, with the concurrence of 
the person, the person’s legal guardian or conservator, or the parent if the person 
is a minor, may invite other individuals to attend meetings of the screening 
team. No member of the screening team shall have any direct or indirect service 
provider interest in the case. Nothing in this section shall be construed as requir- 
ing the screening team meeting to be separate from the service planning meet~ 
mg. 

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 256B.092, subdivision 8a, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 8a. COUNTY CONCURRENCE. (a) if pl_1e county o_f financial 
responsibility wishes pg place a_ person i_n another county Q services, E county 
9_f financial responsibility s_h_fl E concurrence from th_e proposed county o_f 
service egg the placement §pa_l_l pe made cooperatively between fine t_w_q counties. 
Arrangements flail _be made between the tvs/_o counties Q ongoing social service, 
including annual reviews gg’ t_he person’s individual service pg '_l‘_he county where services eye provided my Q; make changes i_n _t_l;e person’s service we without approval ley t_h_e county o_f financial responsibility. 
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(Q) When a person has been screened and authorized for services in an 
intermediate- care facility for persons with mental retardation or related condi- 
tions or for home- and community-based services for persons with mental retar- 
dation or related conditions-, the case manager shall assist that person in 
identifying a service provider who is able to meet the needs of the person 
according to the person’s individual service plan. If the identified service is to be 
provided in a county other than the county of financial responsibility, the county 
of financial responsibility shall request concurrence of the county where the per- 
son is requesting to receive the identified services. The county of service may 
refuse to concur if: 

(1) it can demonstrate that the provider is unable to provide the services 
identified in the person’s individual service plan as services that are needed and 
are to be provided; 

(2) in the case of an intermediate care facility for persons with mental retar- 
dation or related conditions, there has been no authorization for admission by 
the admission review team as required in section 256B.0926; or 

(3) in the case of home- and community-based services for persons with 
mental retardation or related conditions, the county of service can demonstrate 
that the prospective provider has failed to substantially comply with the terms 
of a past contract or has had a prior contract terminated within the last 12 
months for failure to provide adequate services, or has received a notice of 
intent to terminate the contract. 

(b) (g) The county of service shall notify the county of financial responsibil- 
ity of concurrence or refusal to concur no later than 20 working days following 
receipt of the written request. Unless other mutually acceptable arrangements 
are made by the involved county agencies, the county of financial responsibility 
is responsible for costs of social services and the costs associated with the devel- 
opment and maintenance of the placement. The county of service may request 
that the county of financial responsibility purchase-case management services 
from the county of service or from a contracted provider of case management 
when the county of financial responsibility is not providing case management as 
defined in this section and rules adopted under this section, unless other mutu- 
ally acceptable arrangements are made by the involved county agencies. Stan- 
dards for payment limits under this section may be established by the 
commissioner. Financial disputes between counties shall be resolved as provided 
in section 256G.09. 

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 256B.431, subdivision 10, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 10. A—PP-R-AISAL SAM-P-LE ST-A—BH:I-ZAIPIQN PROPERTY RATE 
ADJUSTMENTS AND SF-EGI-AL R-EA—P-P-Raérl-S-ArLS CONSTRUCTION 
PROJECTS.(a)¥hepemenmgeehangeinappraisedvaluesfernufsiag£aeflifies 
inthes&mpleusedferre&tineupda+inge¥&ppr&ised¥aluesunderMinnesete 
Rules;pafi9§49=O969;s&bpart2;sheHbeMabilizedbyeHm+nat+ngfremthe 
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appraiseelval-Hes: 

(-13) A special reappraisal nursing facility’s request Q a property-related pa_y_- 
ltfilfl ggtp adjustment a_n(_1 1h_e related supporting documentation pf moject c_o_r_1; 
struction _<:_<)_$ information must be submitted to the commissioner within 60 
days after the construction project’s completion date to be considered eligible 
for a special reappraisal property-related payment gtp adjustment. If a project 
hasmuHipkeen+plefiendateserin¥elvesmu+fipleprejeets;enlyprejeetser 

asseeifiedwithaspedalreappraisalmquestwnbeineludedferthepurpeseef 
thenu1=sing' faei-1%’ 

whiehiseligibbtemqueshhasmquestedgerhasweeivedaspeeialfieppraisal 
duringtheealendaryearmustnetbeineiudeéintherandemsamplepreeess 
usedtedeternfinetheavemgepereentagedmngeinappraiseévalueefnarsing 

in the sample: Construction projects yv__itp completion date_s within ge 
y_qg1_- o_f _t_h_e completion Qt; associated yyitp gl_1_e_ property rfi adjustment reguest 
_a_rg phased projects _vgi_t_l1 project completion dates within three years o_f tli_e l_a§_t 
phase o_f t_h_e phased project m_ust pg aggregated _fio_r pugposes o_f Q minimum 
thresholds i_n_ subdivisions l__6_ gpg Q app th_e maximum threshold i_n section 
144A.07l, subdivision _2_. “Construction project,” “project construction costs,” 
1131 “phased project” l_1_2flp thp meanings given them i_n Minnesota Rules, mg 
4655,1110 §Emergency). 

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 256B.48, subdivision 3a, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 3a. AUDIT ADJUSTMENTS. If the commissioner requests sup- 
porting documentation during a field _2l_Il_ audit for an item of cost reported by a 
long-term care facility, and the long-term care faci1ity’s response does not ade- 
quately document the item of cost, the commissioner may make reasoned 
assumptions considered appropriate in the absence of the requested documenta- 
tion to reasonably establish a payment rate rather than disallow the entire item 
of cost. This provision shall not diminish the long-term care facility’s appeal 
rights. 

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 256B.50l, subdivision 8, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 8. PAYMENT FOR PERSONS WITH SPECIAL NEEDS. The 
commissioner shall establish by December 31, 1983, procedures to be followed 
by the counties to seek authorization from the commissioner for medical assis- 
tance reimbursement for very dependent persons with special needs in an 
amount in excess of the rates allowed pursuant to subdivision 2 
and 4, including rates established under section 252.46 when they apply to ser- 
vices provided to residents of intermediate care facilities for persons with men- 
tal retardation or related conditions, and procedures to be followed for rate 
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limitation exemptions for intermediate care facilities for persons with mental 
retardation or related conditions. No excess payment approved by the commis- 
sioner after June 30, 1991, shall be authorized unless: 

(I) the need for specific level of service is documented in the individual ser- 
vice plan of the person to be served; 

(2) the level of service needed can be provided within the rates established 
under section 252.46 and Minnesota Rules, parts 9553.0010 to 9553.0080, with- 
out a rate exception within 12 months; 

(3) staff hours beyond those available under the rates established under sec- 
tion 252.46 and Minnesota Rules, parts 9553.001O to 9553.0080, necessary to 
deliver services do not exceed -7-29 hen-rs within six months 1,440 hours within 2 m_0nt1;s.; 

(4) there is a basis for the estimated cost of services; 

(5) the provider requesting the exception documents that current per diem 
rates are insuflicient to support needed services; 

(6) estimated costs, when added to the costs of current medical assistance- 
funded residential and day training and habilitation services and calculated as a 
per diem, do not exceed the per diem established for the regional treatment cen- 
ters for persons with mental retardation and related conditions on July 1, 1990, 
indexed annually by the urban consumer price index, all items, pabl-ished by the 
Hniteel States Bepertment of {saber § forecasted by l_)_ag Resources 111g, for the 
next fiscal year over the current fiscal year; 

(7) any contingencies for an approval as outlined in writing by the commis- 
sioner are met; and 

(8) any commissioner orders for use of preferred providers are met. 

The commissioner shall evaluate the services provided pursuant to this sub- 
division through program and fiscal audits. 

The commissioner may terminate the rate exception at any time under any 
of the conditions outlined in Minnesota Rules, part 9510.1 120, subpart 3, for 
county termination, or by reason of information obtained through program and 
fiscal audits which indicate the criteria outlined in this subdivision have not 
been, or are no longer being, met. 

The commissioner may approve no more than two eeaseeut-ive six-month 

after June -39; -l99-l- o_ng ra_te exception, 1_i_g 19 g months duration, Q _a_n eligible 
client. 

Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 609.115, subdivision 9, is 

amended to read: 
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Subd. 9. COMPULSIVE GAMBLING ASSESSMENT REQUIRED. (a) 
If a person is convicted of a felony for theft under section 609.52, embezzlement 
of public funds under section 609.54, or forgery under section 609.625, 609.63, 
or 609.631, the probation officer shall determine in the report prepared under 
subdivision 1 whether or not compulsive gambling contributed to the commis- 
sion of the offense. If so, the report shall contain the results of a compulsive 
gambling assessment conducted in accordance with this subdivision. The proba- 
tion officer shall make an appointment for the defendant offender to undergo the 
assessment if so indicated. 

(b) The compulsive gambling assessment report must include a recom- 
mended level of ease treatment for the defendant offender if the assessor con- 
cludes that the defendant offender is in need of compulsive gambling treatment. 
The assessment must be conducted by an assessor qualified under section 
245.98, subdivision 2a, to perform these assessments or to provide compulsive 
gambling treatment. An assessor providing a compulsive gambling assessment 
may not have any direct or shared financial interest or referral relationship 
resulting in shared financial gain with a treatment provider. If an independent 
assessor is not available, the probation officer may use the services of an assessor 
with a financial interest or referral relationship as authorized under rules 
adopted by the commissioner of human services under section 245.98, subdivi- 
sion 2a. 

(c) The commissioner of human services shall reimburse the eeunty assessor 
for the costs associated with a compulsive gambling assessment at a rate estab- 
lished by the commissioner up to a maximum of $100 for each assessment. The commissioner sfll reimburse thge C_0§’£§ @' receiving written verification 
gin; t_h_e_ probation officer _th_a_t gig assessment _vs_/Q performed a_ncl_ found accept- 
able. 

Sec. 24. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 256B.0629. i_s_ repealed. 

Presented to the governor May 20, 1993 
Signed by the governor May 24, 1993, 12:09 p.m. 

CHAPTER 340—H.F.No. 1042 
An act relating to human services; modifying provisions dealing with the administra- 

tion, computation, and enforcement of child support; imposing penalties; amending Minne- 
sota Statutes 1992, sections 136A.12I, subdivision 2; 214.101, subdivision 1; 256.87, 
subdivisions 1, Ia, 3, and 5; 256.978; 256.979, by adding subdivisions; 256.9791, subdivisions 
3 and 4; 257.66, subdivision 3; 257.67, subdivision 3; 349A.08, subdivision 8; 484.74, subdivi- 
sion 1, as amended; 484.76, subdivision 1, as amended; 518.14; 518.171, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 
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